
  
  

 

4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor, P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA 92502-1409  Phone: (951) 955-3200  Fax: (951) 955-3757 
77588 El Duna Court, Suite H, Palm Desert, CA 92211  Phone: (760) 863-8277  Fax: (760) 863-7040 

Final: 04-16-19 

1:30 P.M. APRIL 22, 2019 
AGENDA 

  RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
   DIRECTOR’S HEARING 

 

DESERT PERMIT ASSISTANCE CENTER 
77-588 El Duna Court, Suite H 

Palm Desert, CA 92211 
 

If you wish to speak, please complete a “SPEAKER IDENTIFICATION FORM” and give it to the Planning Director.  The 
purpose of the public hearing is to allow interested parties to express their concerns.  Please do not repeat information 
already given.  If you have no additional information, but wish to be on record, simply give your name and address and state 
that you agree with the previous speaker(s). 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please contact the TLMA 
Commission Secretary at (951) 955-7436 or e-mail at esarabia@rivco.org.  Requests should be made 72 hours in advance 
or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting.  Alternative formats are available upon request. 
1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 

 NONE 

2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  CONTINUED ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 NONE 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  NEW ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
3.1 PLOT PLAN NO. 180036 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to State 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15304 (Minor 
Alterations to Land) – Owner/Applicant: Nasca Family Trust / Dan Nasca – Fourth Supervisorial District – Blythe Zoning 
District – Palo Verde Valley Area Plan – Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) – 18.61 Acres – Location: 
Southerly of Interstate 10, northerly of W. 14th Street, westerly of Arrowhead Boulevard, easterly of State Highway 78 
(S. Neighborhood Blvd.) more specifically located at 13400 14th Street – Zoning: Medium Manufacturing (M-M) – 
REQUEST: Plot Plan proposes to construct two (2) 3,000 sq. ft. utility metal storage buildings at 18-feet in height on a 
concrete pad within central property portion of subject property with access drive. Plot Plan also proposes to maintain 
an existing vehicle impound yard with existing 5,600 sq. ft. office building at 18-feet in height with an existing gravel 
parking lot. Proposed Plot Plan No. 180036 replaces prior approval of Plot Plan No. 18990 on subject property.  Project 
Planner: Jay Olivas at (760) 863-7050 or email at jolivas@rivco.org.   

4.0 SCOPING SESSION: 1:30 p.m. or soon as possible thereafter: 
 NONE 

5.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS:   

mailto:esarabia@rivco.org
mailto:jolivas@rivco.org
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Land Use and Zoning: 
Specific Plan: N/A 

Specific Plan Land Use: N/A 
  

Existing General Plan Foundation Component: Community Development (CD) 

Proposed General Plan Foundation Component: N/A 

Existing General Plan Land Use Designation:  Light Industrial (L-I) 

Proposed General Plan Land Use Designation:  N/A 

Policy / Overlay Area: N/A 

Surrounding General Plan Land Uses  

North: City of Blythe 

East: Light Industrial (CD:LI) 

South: Rural Community-Estate Density Residential 

West: Light Industrial (CD:LI) 
  

Existing Zoning Classification(s): Medium-Manufacturing (M-M) 

Proposed Zoning Classification: N/A 

Surrounding Zoning Classifications  

North: City of Blythe 

East: M-M 

South: A-1-10 

West: W-1 
  

Existing Use: Existing office building with vehicle impound yard 

Surrounding Uses  

North: Trucking Yard, Scattered Dwellings, Veterinary Clinic 

South: Crops; Vacant  

East: Natural Gas Utilities 

West: West Side Drain; Crops 

 
Project Details: 

Item Value Min./Max. Development Standard 

Project Site (Acres): 18.61 10,000 sq. ft. (Article XIa, Sec. 11.28) 

Total Number of Existing Lots: 1 N/A 

   

 
 
 
 

PROJECT DATA 
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Parking: 

Type of Use 
Building 

Area (in SF) 
Parking Ratio 

Spaces 
Required 

Spaces 
Provided 

Office/Utility 
Buildings 

11,600 

1 space per 200 square feet (office) 

1 space per 1,000 square feet 
(warehouse) 

28+6 28+6 

TOTAL:     
 

 
Located Within: 

City’s Sphere of Influence: Yes – Blythe 

County Service Area (“CSA”): No 

Special Flood Hazard Zone: No  

Agricultural Preserve:  No 

Liquefaction Area: Yes – High 

Subsidence Area:  Yes – Susceptible 

Fault Zone: No 

Fire Zone: No 

Mount Palomar Observatory Lighting Zone:   No 

WRCMSHCP Criteria Cell: No  

CVMSHCP Conservation Boundary: No 

Stephens Kangaroo Rat (“SKR”) Fee Area:  No 

Airport Influence Area (“AIA”): No 

 
 

 

 
Figure 1: Project Location Map 

 
 
 

PROJECT LOCATION MAP 
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Background:  
 
Plot Plan No. 180036 was submitted to Riverside County on December 14, 2018 to construct two (2) 
3,000 square foot metal storage buildings at existing vehicle impound yard with office building. 
 
The subject land consisting of Assessor’s Parcel Number 824-170-046 contains an existing 5,600 square 
foot office building with an existing vehicle impound yard on an approximately two (2) acre portion of an 
overall 18.61 acre-site previously approved under Plot Plan No. 18990. Plot Plan No. 18990 was also 
approved for Recreational Vehicle (RV) and Boat Storage which is no longer present on the subject site. 
Plot Plan No. 18990 was previously approved in 2004, and will be superseded by proposed Plot Plan No. 
180036 subject to project approval.  
 
General Plan Consistency 
 
The project site is designated Community Development: Light Industrial (CD:LI) on the Palo Verde Valley 
Area Plan, which allows for development of industrial and related uses including warehousing/distribution, 
assembly and light manufacturing and repair facilities. The Light Industrial land use designation requires 
that all developments have available public facilities and services such as roads and utilities.  The 
proposed project complies with this required because it is immediately adjacent to existing roads and 
utilities along West 14th Street.  
 

 
The Project has been determined to be categorially exempt from CEQA, under Section 15303 (New 
Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15304 (Minor Alterations of Land) of the 
State CEQA Guidelines.  
 
Section 15303 exempts the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or 
structures as outlined in Section 15303(e). The proposed project is to allow for the construction of two 
(2) 3,000 square foot metal storage buildings with gravel access drive at existing vehicle impound yard 
with existing office building on an overall 18.61-acre site. As a result of this limited amount of new 
construction for two (2) buildings totaling 6,000 square feet with gravel access drive within central 
portion of previously disturbed land, which can be considered accessory/appurtenant structures 
(Section 15303e), the project is categorically exempt based on Section 15303 (New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures). 
 
Additionally, no exception to the CEQA 15303 and 15304 Exemptions applies, since the proposed 
project site is not located within in a sensitive environmental area, there are no unusual circumstances 
such as scenic resources, historic buildings, trees or rock outcroppings that will be affected by the 
Project, no fault or flood zones, not being located in an airport compatibility plan, and the project is not 
a hazardous waste site.   
 
Additionally no healthy, mature, scenic trees are going to be removed and no grading will be done in a 
waterway, wetland, scenic area, or mapped area of severe geologic hazard. 
 

PROJECT BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 
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In order for the County to approve the proposed project, the following findings are required to be 
made Pursuant to Section 18.30 of Ordinance No. 348: 
 
Plot Plan Findings: 
 
1. For the reasons set forth below, the proposed land use conforms to all the requirements of the General 

Plan and with all applicable requirements of State law and the ordinances of Riverside County.  
 

2. The project site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Community Development: Light Industrial 
(CD: LI) and is located in the Palo Verde Valley Area Plan. Industrial and related development such 
as storage buildings, vehicle impound yards, and office uses are encouraged in Light Industrial. 
Neighborhoods along 14th Street are located near existing major roads and highways including 
Interstate 10 to the north and State Highway 78 (South Neighborhood Boulevard) to the east. These 
neighborhoods with varied size parcels can accommodate Light Industrial developments including for 
storage related land uses.  
 

3. The project site contains an existing 5,600 square foot office building and 1, two-acre vehicle impound 
yard on an overall 18.61-acre site. Surrounding properties containing similar industrial and service-
related land uses along with field crops on adjoining land. The proposed project is also located 
immediately adjacent to natural gas utilities located to the east. The Project will continue to serve as 
an impound yard with existing office building with proposed addition of utility storage buildings to be 
used for storage by the local gas company.   
 

4. The project site has a Zoning Classification of Medium-Manufacturing (M-M), a classification which is 
consistent with the Riverside County General Plan of Community Development: Light Industrial (CD: 
LI) since both are industrial related.  

 
5. The proposed project is consistent with Ordinance No. 348 (Land Use) and is permitted within the M-

M Zoning Classification subject to Plot Plan approval. Additionally, Section 11.26 of Ordinance No. 
348 indicates that vehicle impound, office, and storage uses are allowed within the M-M Zoning 
Classification with a plot plan.  

 
6. The overall development of the land is designed for the protection of the public health, safety and 

general welfare. The site contains prior approved construction permits and is conditioned to obtain 
new building construction and fire prevention permits (Conditions of Approval (COA) Building & Safety 
Plan Check.1 and COA Fire Prevention.1) for the metal storage buildings in conformance with the 
2016 California Building Code and Riverside County Ordinance No. 787.  

 
7. Additionally, the site contains perimeter fencing around the vehicle impound yard to be maintained 

with the project and existing chain-link fence along the eastern boundary adjacent to the Gas Company 
property. The existing site, in conjunction with the project’s conditions of approval, will result in a use 
that will not negatively impact the public health or safety. 

 
8. The project conforms to the logical development of the land as is compabtible with the present and 

future logical development of surrounding property due to existing and proposed site improvements 
such as existing paved road (West 14th Avenue) and proposed access driveway. Addtionally, the 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
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project compliments the adjoining gas utility company lot by allowing equipment storage with the 
addition of two (2) metal buildings.  

 
9. The project was reviewed under County Geologic Report No. 190010. It was determined that no active 

faults exist, however, there is potential for 4-inches of liquefaction induced differential settlement at 
the project site. Liquefaction is addressed in accordance with COA Planning-GEO. 1 in that ground 
improvement methods and strengthened foundations will be required in conformance with the 2016 
California Building Code. 

 
10. Pursuant to the Transportation Department, due to the small project scope and negligible impacts, no 

traffic study shall be required. However, sufficient public street right-of-way along West 14th Avenue 
shall be conveyed for public use to provide for a 50-foot half-width right-of-way as indicated by 
Condition of Approval (COA) 90.Transportation.2 ROW Dedication. The Right of Way Dedication is 
considered as a standard requirement due to existing county road standards.  

 
11. All use permits which permit the construction of more than one structure on a single legally divided 

parcel shall, in addition to all other requirements, be subject to a condition which prohibits the sale of 
any existing or subsequently constructions structures, on the parcel until the parcel is divided and a 
final map recorded in accordance with Ordinance No. 460 in such a manner that each building is 
located on a separate legally divided parcel. The proposed project is to entitle the operation of existing 
impound yard with existing office building and proposed metal storage buildings, and does not include 
a proposed property subdivision. 

 
Development Standard Findings: 
 

1. The proposed land use, with proposed metal storage buildings, existing vehicle impound yard and 
office building, is consistent with the development standards set forth in the Medium Manufacturing 
(M-M) Zone in that: 

 
A. Lot Size: The minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square feet with a minimum average 

width of 75 feet. The subject site is 18.61 acres and lot frontage of approximately 200 
feet, in excess of the minimum standards and therefore complies with Section 11.28.A. 
of Ordinance No. 348. 

 
B. Setbacks: The proposed project is not adjacent to the R-R, R-1, R-A, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-

6, R-T, R-T-R, or W-2-M zones, and therefore no minimum setbacks are required from 
the property lines. 

 
C. Height Requirements: The proposed project’s metal storage buildings will be 18 feet in 

height (and existing office building is approximately 25-feet in height), and therefore the 
project does not exceed 40 feet in height, and therefore are in compliance with Section 
11.28C of Ordinance No. 348. 

 
D. Masonry Wall:  Prior to occupancy of any industrial use permitted in this article, a six-

foot high solid masonry wall or combination landscaped earthen berm and masonry wall 
shall be constructed on each property line that adjoins any parcel specifically zoned for 
residential use, unless otherwise approved by the hearing officer or body. The project 
does not abut any parcel zoned for residential use, and therefore complies and no block 
wall is required.  
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E. Landscaping: A minimum of ten percent of the site proposed for development shall be 

landscaped. A minimum of ten-foot strip adjacent to street right-of-way lines shall be 
appropriately landscaped and maintained, except for designated pedestrian and 
vehicular access way.  Said landscaping strip shall not include landscaping located 
within the street right-of-way. Additionally, a minimum 20-foot strip adjacent to lots zoned 
R-R, R-1, R-A, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-6, RT, R-T-R, or W-2-M or separated by a street from 
a lot with said zoning, shall be landscaped and maintained, unless a tree screen or other 
buffer treatment is approved by the hearing officer or body.  However, in no case shall 
said landscaping be less than ten feet wide excluding curbing. The project maintains 
approximately 10-existing mature desert trees (Mesquite/Palo Verde) along West 14th 
Avenue which comprises approximately 10% of the project site and therefore is in 
compliance. 

 
F. Parking Areas.  Parking areas shall be provided as required by Section 18.12. of 

Ordinance No. 348. The project meets required parking with approximately 34 parking 
spaces (1/200 office and 1/1000 warehouse) within existing parking lot and therefore 
complies.   

 
G. Trash Collection Areas.  Trash collection areas shall be screened by landscaping or 

architectural features in such a manner as not to be visible from a public street or from 
any adjacent residential area. The project site will maintain 1-trash enclosure is therefore 
is in compliance.  

 
H. Outside Storage and Service Areas.  Outside storage and service areas may be required 

to be screened by structures or landscaping. The project is limited to a maximum of 200-
square feet of outside storage as outlined under COA Planning.10-Limit Outdoor 
Storage and will not be visible from project frontage.  

 
I. Utilities.  Utilities shall be installed underground except electrical lines rated at 33kV or 

greater. Other than electrical conduit being extended to the metal storage buildings with 
underground trenching, no new utility lines are being installed and therefore project is in 
compliance.  

 
J. Mechanical Equipment.  Mechanical equipment used in the manufacturing process shall 

be required to be enclosed in a building, and roof- mounted accessory equipment may 
be required to be screened from view. Any utility related equipment shall be inside the 
metal storage buildings as proposed with the project and any roof top equipment shall 
be installed with screening as outlined under COA 90.Planning.6-Screen Roof Top 
Equipment.  

 
K. Lighting.  All lighting fixtures, including spot lights, electrical reflectors and other means 

of illumination for signs, structures, landscaping, parking, loading, unloading and similar 
areas, shall be focused, directed, and arranged to prevent glare or direct illumination on 
streets or adjoining property. The project complies in that the project is conditioned for 
all lighting to be hooded and directed with COA Planning.9-Lighting Hooded/Directed.  
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Other Findings: 
 

1. The project site is located within the Sphere of Influence of the City of Blythe. This project was 
transmitted to the City of Blythe for review on January 15, 2019. No objections or other comments 
from city were received as of this writing either in favor or opposition of the project. 

 
2. The project was transmitted to the Palo Verde Valley Irrigation District (PVID) due to adjacent West 

Side Agriculture Drain. It was determined based on email communication dated February 1, 2019, 
that no objections or conditions were required from the PVID.   

 
Fire Findings: 
 
1. The project site is not located within a Cal Fire State Responsibility Area (“SRA”) or Local 

Responsibility Area (“LRA”) and is not located within a hazard severity zone.   
 
Conclusion: 
 

For the reasons discussed above, the proposed project conforms to all the requirements of the 
General Plan and with all applicable requirements of State law and the ordinances of Riverside 
County. Moreover, the proposed project would not be detrimental to the health, safety or general 
welfare of the community. 

 

 
This project was advertised in the Press Enterprise Newspaper / Desert Sun / Palo Verde Times. 
Additionally, public hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 2,400 square feet of the project 
site. As of the writing of this report, Planning Staff has received no written communications from the 
general public in favor or opposition to the proposed project. 
 

 
The Director’s Hearing decision may be appealed to the Planning Commission. Such appeals shall be 
submitted in writing to the Clerk of the Board, with the required fee as set forth in Ordinance No. 671 
(Consolidated Fees for Land Use and Related Functions), within 10 calendar days after the notice of the 
decision by the Planning Director appears on the agenda of the Planning Commission.  
 
 
Template Location: Y:\Planning Case Files-Riverside office\PPT180036\DH Docs\Staff_Report_PP180036 Revised.docx 
Template Revision:  04/18/19 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

APPEAL INFORMATION 

























































NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before 

the RIVERSIDE COUNTY DIRECTOR'S HEARING to consider a proposed project in the vicinity of your 

property, as described below: 
 

PLOT PLAN NO. 180036 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to 
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15304 
(Minor Alterations to Land) – Owner/Applicant: Nasca Family Trust / Dan Nasca – Fourth Supervisorial District 
– Blythe Zoning District – Palo Verde Valley Area Plan – Community Development: Light Industrial (CD-LI) – 
18.61 Acres – Location: Southerly of Interstate 10, northerly W. 14th Street, westerly of Arrowhead Boulevard, 
easterly of State Highway 78 (S. Neighborhood Blvd.) more specifically located at 13400 14th Street – Zoning: 
Medium Manufacturing (M-M) – REQUEST: Plot Plan proposes to construct two (2) 3,000 sq. ft. utility metal 
storage buildings at 18-feet in height on a concrete pad within central property portion of subject property with 
access drive. Plot Plan also proposes to maintain existing vehicle impound yard with existing 5,600 sq. ft. office 
building at 18-feet in height with an existing gravel parking lot. Proposed Plot Plan No. 180036 replaces prior 
approval of Plot Plan No. 18990 on subject property.  .   
 

TIME OF HEARING: 1:30 pm or as soon as possible thereafter 
DATE OF HEARING: APRIL 22, 2019 
PLACE OF HEARING: PALM DESERT PERMIT CENTER 

77-588 EL DUNA CT., SUITE H 
PALM DESERT, CA 92211 

 

For further information regarding this project, please contact Project Planner Jay Olivas at (760) 863-7050 or 
email at jolivas@rivco.org, or go to the County Planning Department’s Director’s Hearing agenda web page at 
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx.      
 
The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above-described application is exempt from 
the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Planning Director will consider the 
proposed application at the public hearing. 
 
The case file for the proposed project may be viewed Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at the 
Planning Department office, located at 4080 Lemon Street 12th Floor, Riverside, CA  92501 or the Desert Office, 
77588 El Duna Court Suite H, Palm Desert, CA 92211. For further information or an appointment, contact the 
project planner. 
 
Any person wishing to comment on the proposed project may do so in writing between the date of this notice 
and the public hearing; or, may appear and be heard at the time and place noted above.  All comments received 
prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning Director, and the Planning Director will consider such 
comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project. 
 
If this project is challenged in court, the issues may be limited to those raised at the public hearing, described in 
this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Director at, or prior to, the public hearing.  Be 
advised that as a result of public hearings and comment, the Planning Director may amend, in whole or in part, 
the proposed project.  Accordingly, the designations, development standards, design or improvements, or any 
properties or lands within the boundaries of the proposed project, may be changed in a way other than specifically 
proposed. 
 
Please send all written correspondence to: 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Attn: Jay Olivas    

77588 El Duna Court Suite H, Palm Desert, CA 92211 
 

mailto:jolivas@rivco.org
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx










Richard Drury 
Theresa Rettinghouse 
Lozeau Drury, LLC. 
410 12th Street Suite 250 
Oakland, CA 94607 



 
 

 

 

 

 
Charissa Leach, P.E.  

       Assistant TLMA Director 
 

 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
TO:  Office of Planning and Research (OPR) 

 P.O. Box 3044 
 Sacramento, CA  95812-3044 
  County of Riverside County Clerk 

 FROM: Riverside County Planning Department 

  4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor 
 P. O. Box 1409 
 Riverside, CA  92502-1409 

  
 77588 El Duna Ct. 

 Palm Desert, CA  92201 

 
Project Title/Case No.: Plot Plan No. 180036  
 

Project Location: In the unincorporated area of Riverside County, more specifically located north of 14th Avenue, west of Arrowhead 

Blvd., east of State Highway 78 near Blythe, California, also known as Assessor's Parcel Number 824-170-046.    
 

Project Description:   Plot Plan to construct two (2) 3,000 square foot metal storage buildings at 18-feet in height on a concreate pad 

within central property portion of 18.61 acre site along with existing vehicle impound yard and office building (replaces PP18990).     

  

   

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Riverside County Planning Department  
 

Project Applicant & Address: Nasca Family Trust / Dan Nasca 190 S. Intake Bldvd. Blythe, CA  92225  
 

Exempt Status: (Check one) 
 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) 
 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) 
 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269 (b)(c)) 

 Categorical Exemption (15303 & 15304) 
 Statutory Exemption (           ) 
 Other:              

 
Reasons why project is exempt:   Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15303 The Project has been determined to be categorially 

exempt from CEQA, under Section 15303 (New Construction and Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15304 (Minor 

Alterations of Land) of the State CEQA Guidelines.  

 

Section 15303 exempts the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures as outlined in Section 

15303(e). The proposed project is to allow for the construction of two (2) 3,000 square foot metal storage buildings with gravel access 

drive at existing vehicle impound yard with existing office building on an overall 18.61-acre site. As a result of this limited amount of 

new construction for two (2) buildings totaling 6,000 square feet with gravel access drive within central portion of previously disturbed 

land, which can be considered accessory/appurtenant structures (Section 15303e), the project is categorically exempt based on 

Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). 

   

 

Additionally no healthy, mature, scenic trees are going to be removed and no grading will be done in a waterway, wetland, scenic area, 

or mapped area of severe geologic hazard. 

 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and the Riverside County Planning Dept., it has been determined that the 

project for two (2) 3,000 square foot metal utility buildings with access drive and existing vehicle impound yard and existing office 

building is exempt from CEQA in that: the two (2) metal utility buildings are small structures of only 3,000 square feet each for storage 

of utility equipment, and, the vehicle impound yard is to be graveled, therefore, both are considered to be new construction or 

conversion of small structures. Additionally, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land), the Riverside 

County Planning Dept. has determined the project is exempt from CEQA in that: the two (2) metal utility buildings and existing vehicle 

impound yard is located on land with flat topography with prior disturbance and is only intended for utility storage purposes and 

impounding of vehicles and driveway/parking areas as described above, which would therefore be a minor alteration to the land.   

  

  

  

Jay Olivas, Project Planner  760-863-8271  
 County Contact Person Phone Number 

 

  Project Planner  4/18/19  
 Signature Title Date 
 

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR:         
 
Revised: 04/18/2019:  Y:\Planning Master Forms\Templates\CEQA Forms\NOE Form.docx 

Please charge deposit fee case#: ZEA          ZCFG No. 0 - County Clerk Posting Fee       
FOR COUNTY CLERK'S USE ONLY 
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Additionally, no exception to the CEQA 15303 and 15304 Exemptions applies, since the proposed project site is not located within in a 
sensitive environmental area, there are no unusual circumstances such as scenic resources, historic buildings, trees or rock 
outcroppings that will be affected by the Project, no fault or flood zones, not being located in an airport compatibility plan, and the 
project is not a hazardous waste site.   

 

No healthy, mature, scenic trees will be removed, and the project site contains no waterways or wetlands, and it is not in an officially 
designated scenic area or in an officially mapped area of severe geologic hazard or within an official Seismic Hazard Zone.  Therefore, it 
qualifies under a Section 15304 categorical exemption as well.  

 

The site is within an area with the General Plan land use designation of Light Industrial (LI) and with the zoning classification Medium 
Manufacturing (M-M), which allows utility storage and vehicle impound yard with a plot plan.  Therefore, the project is exempt from 
CEQA.         
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